

No. 20-1199

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**CORRECTED
BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF ECONOMICS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DEREK T. HO
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY E. OPPENHEIMER
MINSUK HAN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dho@kellogghansen.com)

August 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Principles of Regression Analysis Design	2
B. The Experts’ Regression Analyses	6
C. The District Court’s Findings of Fact.....	9
D. The Court of Appeals’ Affirmance	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE LOWER COURTS PROPERLY CONSIDERED DR. CARD’S MODEL WITH THE PERSONAL RATINGS VARIABLE	14
A. Inclusion of the Personal Ratings Variable Is Methodologically Justi- fied.....	15
B. Petitioner and Its <i>Amici</i> Misconstrue the Record in Attacking the Personal Rating.....	18
C. Excluding Personal Ratings Still Would Not Yield Statistical Evidence Supporting Petitioner’s Theory	21
II. PETITIONER’S <i>AMICI</i> MISSTATE THE MEANING OF THE STATISTICAL EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE.....	23
III. THE OTHER ARGUMENTS RAISED BY PETITIONER’S <i>AMICI</i> FAIL.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX (List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 10	2, 3, 6
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Kate Antonovics & Ben Backes, <i>The Effect of Banning Affirmative Action on College Admissions Policies and Student Quality</i> , 49 J. Hum. Res. 295 (2014)	25
Peter Arcidiacono, <i>Affirmative Action in Higher Education: How Do Admission and Financial Aid Rules Affect Future Earnings?</i> , 73 Econometric Soc’y 1477 (2005).....	25
Thomas J. Espenshade et al., <i>Admission Preferences for Minority Students, Athletes, and Legacies at Elite Universities</i> , 85 Soc. Sci. Q. 1422 (2004)	25
Julie R. Posselt et al., <i>Metrics First, Diversity Later? Making the Short List and Getting Admitted to Physics PhD Programs</i> , 25 J. Women & Minorities Sci. & Eng’g 283 (2019)	25
Daniel L. Rubinfeld, <i>Reference Guide on Multiple Regression</i> , in Fed. Jud. Ctr. & Nat’l Rsch. Council, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> 303 (3d ed. 2011)	4, 5
James H. Stock & Mark W. Watson, <i>Introduction to Econometrics</i> (4th ed. 2020).....	4, 5, 25

<i>Supreme Court—The Statistics:</i>		
132 Harv. L. Rev. 447 (2018)	3	
133 Harv. L. Rev. 412 (2019)	3	
134 Harv. L. Rev. 610 (2020)	3	
135 Harv. L. Rev. 491 (2021)	3	
Danny Yagan, <i>Supply vs. Demand under an</i> <i>Affirmative Action Ban: Estimates from UC</i> <i>Law Schools</i> , 137 J. Pub. Econ. 38 (2016)		25
